operation Manual
PAGE 1 |
Ex-Junction Box
JBP…Ex
operation Manual
PAGE 2 |
CONTENTS
                                                                                                                                                                                    Page

operation Manual
PAGE 5 |
Type key
D_ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _
                 Material of enclosure
P = Polyester (GRP)
V = Stainless steel
A = Aluminium
S = Mild steel painted
                 Enclosure-length 4-digits
mm
                 Enclosure-width 4-digits
mm
                 Enclosure-height 3-digits
mm
                 Execution
5 = Ex terminal box
                 Digits not relevant for explosion
protection
5
operation Manual
PAGE 6 |
Type label
The type of label includes all ex-relevant data.
Following detailed description:
1.Data of Manufacturer: Adress to manufacturer facility
2.Part-number: Part-number is sales-number of DIRAC Industries´.
This number is important for requests or new orders of same product.
3.Ex-Type:  The Ex-Type shows the Ex-relevant type-key of the certification.
Please see      Chapter 5
4.Serial-number:  For tracking, every enclosure is getting an unique serial-number.
5.IP-Grade:   Ingress protection grade of the enclosure
6.Ex-Certificates:  All certificates, valid for this type of junction box.
7.Ex-Marking Gas and Dust: Please see listed standard in chapter 4
In general there are both, Ex-e and Ex-i markings on the type-label, because customer can change, add or
assemble Ex-terminals on his own, acc. Chapter 11.
Because of same reason, there are no values for supply voltage or nominal current mentioned.
8.CE-Marking:   CE-Marking with code number of the notified body. 1026 = FTZU
9.Temperature range: The temperature range shows in accordance to the temperature class (T…) the minimal and maximal
ambient temperature.
These values are not allowed to exceed or to be fallen below.
10.Safety advice:  The junction box should not be opened when energized!
11. QR-Code  The operating instructions can be opened digitally via a QR code scanner
1
2
3
4 5
6
 7
8
9
10
11
operation Manual
PAGE 7 |
SAFETY ADVICES
For electrical systems the relevant installation and operating
regulations must be considered (e.g., Directive 1999/92/EC,
2014/34/EU, IEC/EN 60079-14 and the relevant national
standards).
The operator of electrical installations in hazardous
environment must maintain the equipment in proper condition,
operate properly, monitor, and carry out maintenance and
repair work. If the type of protection is concerned, only original
parts may be used for exchange (e.g., cover sealing / cable
glands). Assembly / disassembly, operation and maintenance
work may only be carried out by trained specialist staff. For
terminal boxes for use in areas with combustible dusts, the
ignition temperature of the dust/air mixture or the glow
temperature of the dust must be higher than the safety factor in
EN 60079-14 and as the maximum surface temperature of the
enclosure. It must be considered all the generally applicable
statutory rules and other binding directives on workplace